Decision No. 74140

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of M & M Transfer Company,) a California corporation, for suspension) of certificated rights as a highway common carrier as to certain commodities) between certain points.

Application No. 50160 (Filed April 11, 1968)

<u>OPINION</u>

Decisions Nos. 70472 and 71421 in Applications Nos. 48217 and 48728, respectively, granted applicant temporary suspension of its highway common carrier certificate as to certain specified commodities between certain points in the Los Angeles area. By Decision No. 72565 issued June 6, 1967, in Application No. 49330, the temporary suspension was extended to June 1, 1968. By this application a further extension of the temporary suspension is sought to June 1, 1969. There are no protests to the application. A public hearing is not necessary.

After consideration the Commission finds that the requested extension of the period of suspension of applicant's highway common carrier certificate would not be adverse to the public interest and concludes that the application should be granted.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The temporary suspension of the highway common carrier service of M & M Transfer Company authorized by Decisions Nos. 70472

and 71421 in Applications Nos. 48217 and 48728, respectively, as extended by Decision No. 72565 in Application No. 49330, is further extended to June 1, 1969.

- 2. Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to amend its tariff on file with the Commission in which M & M Transfer Company is shown as a participating carrier to indicate that the portions of the operative right of said carrier suspended by Decisions Nos. 70472 and 71421, as extended by Decision No. 72565, are continued in suspension pursuant to order of the Commission.
- 3. Tariff publications authorized and directed to be made as a result of the order herein shall be made effective not earlier than one day and not later than sixty days after the effective date of this order on not less than one day's notice to the Commission and to the public.

The Secretary is directed to mail a copy of this order to Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco	_, California, this _ 21 S1
day of _	MAY 1	, 1968	^2
			TORMAN
		2 alle	President
		JUL.	
		Swg	
		well	Lians Styrious D.
		A	ed Phomsey
			Commissioners